LISTED ON 01.07.2016 COURT NO. ITEM NO.

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for direction)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6855 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for deletion of respondent nos. 2 to 35 from the array of parties)

Somat (D) Thr. Lrs.

...Petitioners

Versus

State of M.P. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed. Issue notice."

It is submitted that there are thirty five respondents in the matter above mentioned. Show cause notice could not be issued to the respondents as the counsel for the petitioners has not filed copies of SLP for issuance of notice to the respondents so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance in respect of proforma respondent no. 23.

It is further submitted that Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Advocate for the petitioner has on 25.04.2016 instead of filing copies of SLP for issuance of notice to the respondents has filed an application for deletion the names of proforma respondent nos. 2 to 35 from the array of parties along with the affidavit. The application is registered as I.A. No. 3 and copy of the application has been included in the paper books.

-2-

It is further submitted that though the counsel for the petitioners has filed the application for deletion of respondent nos. 2 to 35, but the counsel has not yet filed one spare copy of SLP for issuance of notice to respondent no. 1, as a result, notice to respondent no. 1 could not be issued.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners has on 29.06.2016 filed application for direction alongwith Annexure P-8 & P-9 and the same is registered as I.A. No. 4 and being circulated with this office report.

The application for direction in the matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Advocate

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR