Item No.33

### REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IVA

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18902-18903/2016

JAGDISH PANDEY AND ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF M.P AND ORS. (with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 29990-29991/2016

(With Office Report)

Date: 03/04/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parikshit Ahuja, Adv.

Mws. Amrita Grover, Adv. Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv. Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

### SLP(C) No. 18902/2016

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 11 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time is given to the respondent No. 4 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 3,8 to 10, 12 and 14 to 18 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

Item No.33 2

As per postal tracking report notices issued to the Respondent Nos.2 and 13 have been received back with postal remarks "No Such Person" and in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 notice received back with postal remarks "Incomplete address". Hence, learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

## SLP(C) No. 18903/2016

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 6 and 12 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time is given to the respondent Nos. 2 to 5 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 9,10,11,13 and 15 to 19 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

As per postal tracking report notices issued to the Respondent No.14 have been received back with postal remarks "No Such Person" and in respect of Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 notice received back with postal remarks "Incomplete address". Hence, learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

Mr. D.K. Garg, Ld. Counsel shall within a period of four weeks comply with the terms of the office report dated 31.3.2017.

# SLP(C) Nos. 29990-29991/2016

Four weeks time is given to the respondent Nos. 12, 15 to 19, 28 and 34 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 2 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

Item No.33

The office report indicates that the Respondent No.27 has refused to accept the service of notice sent to him under registered cover. This refusal on his part constitutes proper service.

As per postal tracking report notices issued to the Respondent Nos. 5,22,32 and 33 have been received back with postal remarks "Insufficient Address" and in respect of respondent Nos. 6 to 9 with postal remarks "Door Locked" and in respect of Respondent No. 10 with postal remarks "On instruction keep in deposit" and in respect of respondent Nos. 14 and 21 without any remarks. Hence, learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the said respondents and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

Service of notice is complete on the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 5.7.2017.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

MG